difference. As a result, differences to reported total amounts may arise when the individu-

al values are added up.

(3) Adjustments to the accounting policies

The accounting policies applied are the same as those used in the fi nancial year 2oo8,

with the following exceptions.

In view of further concentration on its core market Germany, in the fourth quarter of the

fi nancial year 2oo8 the management devised and began to actively implement a plan to sell

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG, Vienna, Austria.  Furthermore, since February 2oo9 MLP

has been seeking a new ownership structure for the branch of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen

AG in the Netherlands.

32 interim group report for the fi rst quarter 2009

For this reason the revenues and expenses of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG, Vienna,

Austria, and the MLP branch of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG in the Netherlands were

reclassifi ed to the earnings from discontinued operations. The previous year’s fi gures were

adjusted accordingly. The reporting changes have no effect on net profi t or earnings

per share.

The table below illustrates the effects of the changes in the accounting policies on the

previous year’s fi gures:

   1st Quarter 2008 1st Quarter 2008 IFRS 5

   adjusted as reported

Revenues  148,688 151,030 –2,342

Other revenues  7,184  7,219 –35

Total revenues  155,872  158,249 –2,377

Commission expenses  –55,718 –56,572 854

Interest expenses  –5,176 –5,176 0

Personnel expenses  –26,208 –28,725 2,518

Depreciation and amortisation  -4,992 –5,043 51

Other operating expenses  –38,728 –39,567 839

Earnings from shares accounted for using the equity method  80 80 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)  25,130 23,246 1,885

Other interest and similar income  1,365 1,368 –3

Other interest and similar expenses –9,492 –9,492 0

Finance cost  –8,127 –8,124 –3

Earnings before taxes (EBT)  17,003 15,122 1,881

Income taxes –8,344 –8,345 1

Earnings from continuing operations  8,659 6,777 1,882

Earnings from discontinued operations  –1,947 –65 –1,882

Net profi t  6,712 6,712 0

Earnings per share in €

from continuing operations

 basic  0.09 0.07

   diluted  0.09 0.07

from continuing and discontinued operations

 basic  0.07 0.07

   diluted  0.07 0.07

All fi gures in €‘000

general information 33

In the fi nancial year 2oo9, the revised IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” is

to be used for the fi rst time. IAS 1 (revised) extends the profi t and loss account to include

a transition of profi t/loss to the overall net earnings with reporting of the components of

the other earnings (statement of comprehensive income). This also changes the presenta-